
From: Angelica Nippard <ANippard@gordonlegal.com.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, 12 February 2025 11:08 AM 
To: Chambers - Hatcher J <Chambers.Hatcher.J@fwc.gov.au> 
Cc: Awards <Awards@fwc.gov.au>; Kate.Plowman@minterellison.com; Bernadette McCabe 
<bernadette.mccabe@minterellison.com>; Zara.Dwyer@minterellison.com; 
smccullough@vhia.com.au; Nigel Ward <Nigel.Ward@ablawyers.com.au>; Alana Rafter 
<Alana.Rafter@ablawyers.com.au>; Larissa Harrison 
<Larissa.Harrison@unitedworkers.org.au>; Geoff Taylor <geoff.taylor@awu.org.au>; 
iainb@asmof.org.au; Vermeesch, Paul <Paul.Vermeesch@ags.gov.au>; Reeves, Stephen 
<Stephen.Reeves@ags.gov.au>; Besemeres, Clare <Clare.Besemeres@ags.gov.au>; Nick White 
<nwhite@gordonlegal.com.au>; mitchell.brennan@hsf.com; nicholas.ogilvie@hsf.com; 
stephanie.hill@hsf.com; simone.krauss@ags.com.au 
Subject: AM2024/11 — application by the Australian Nursing and Midwifery Federation to vary 
the Nurses Award 2020 

Dear Associate, 

I refer to the directions hearing listed for 11am Thursday 13 February 2025.  

Please find attached directions that the applicant will propose at tomorrow’s directions 
hearing. On Monday 10 February 2025 these directions were provided to the other interested 
parties on the record at that time, who are copied into this email. This morning the applicant’s 
correspondence of 10 February 2025 was sent to the solicitors from Herbert Freehills who now 
act for the APHA and are copied into this email. 

I advise that Jim Hartley and Vivienne Jones of counsel will appear on behalf of the applicant at 
tomorrow’s directions hearing. 

Yours sincerely, 

Angelica Nippard (she/her) 

Lawyer – Industrial & Employment Law 

 

Level 22, 181 William Street 

Melbourne VIC 3000 

T: +61 (3) 9603 3053 

F: +61 (3) 9603 3050 

E: anippard@gordonlegal.com.au  

W: www.gordonlegal.com.au  

Gordon 
Legal 

TS PERSONAL 
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This email and any attachments are confidential and may contain privileged information or 
protected by copyright. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not disclose, print, or use 
this email or any attachments. If you have received this message in error, please notify the 
sender immediately and delete it from your system. 

Gordon Legal does not accept liability for any loss or damage (whether direct, indirect, 
consequential, or economic) however caused, and whether by negligence or otherwise, which 
may result directly or indirectly from this email or any attachments (including as a result of your 
failure to scan this email for viruses or as a result of interference or unauthorised access during 
communication). In any event, our liability is limited to the cost of re-supplying this 
communication. 

Cyber Security Warning: We take cyber security seriously. Please call us to verify our bank 
account details verbally before transferring money. 

We acknowledge the Traditional Owners and Custodians of the Wurundjeri people of the 
Kulin Nation where this email comes from, and all Traditional Owners of Country, as we 
pay our respect to their Elders past and present.  



Lodged by: Telephone: (03) 9603 3007 

Applicant  

Address for Service:  

Level 22, 181 William Street, Melbourne VIC 3000 Email: nwhite@gordonlegal.com.au 

 

IN THE FAIR WORK COMMISSION 

 

Matter No.:  AM2024/11 

Re Application by: Australian Nursing and Midwifery Federation 

 

 

 

 

APPLICANT’S PROPOSED DIRECTIONS 

 

 

 

1. The applicant is to serve on the interested parties named in the Schedule a further 

without-prejudice document setting out its proposed classification structure in the Nurses 

Award 2020 and the appropriate minimum rates of pay for each classification therein, by 

5:00 pm (AEDT) on Friday, 7 March 2025. 

 

2. Any other interested party may request the without-prejudice document referred to in item 

1 of these directions from the applicant. 

 

3. Any interested party may serve on the applicant a without-prejudice response to the 

document referred to in item 1 of these directions by 5:00 pm (AEDT) on Friday, 28 

March 2025. 

 

4. The application will be listed for conference on or after Friday, 11 April 2025. 
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Schedule 

 

 

Australian Private Hospitals Association 

 

Catholic Health Australia 

 

Day Hospitals Australia 

 

Healthscope Operations Pty Ltd 

 

Adelaide Community Healthcare Alliance Incorporated 

 

Victorian Hospitals' Industrial Association 

 

Australian Business Industrial 

 

Aged & Community Care Providers Association 

 

United Workers' Union 

 

Australian Workers' Union 

 

Australian Salaried Medical Officers Federation 

 

Australian Government Solicitor 
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